
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday 10 November 2016 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Simon Cole 

 Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman 

 Conservative 
Members (7) 

Chris Barker 
John Bloodworth 

Ruth Bowman 
Rona Burt 

Brian Harvey 
Christine Mason 

Nigel Roman 
 

 West Suffolk 
Independent 

Members (2) 

Simon Cole David Palmer 
 

 UKIP Member (1) Reg Silvester 
 

 
 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 
Declaration and 

Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 

register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 

sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 

disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Three Members 

Committee 

administrator: 

Christine Brain 

Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 

Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: District Offices 

College Heath Road 

Mildenhall  

Suffolk, IP28 7EY 

Tel: 01638 719000 

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The District Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

speaking: 

Members of the public who live or work in the District are 

invited to put one question or statement of not mor
[...]
 who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 
 

There is an overall limit of 15 minutes of public speaking, which 
may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Operations 19 - 22 

 Report No: OAS/FH/16/029 

 
The Cabinet Member for Operations has been invited to the 
meeting to provide an annual account on his portfolio and to 

answer questions from the Committee. 
 

 

6.   Barley Homes - Five Year Business Plan 23 - 32 

 Report No: OAS/FH/16/030 
 

 

7.   Car Parking Update 33 - 40 

 Report No: OAS/FH/16/031 
 

 

8.   Review and Revision of the Constitution (Quarterly 
Report) 

41 - 46 

 Report No: OAS/FH/16/032  



 
 

  Page No 
 

9.   Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 2)  

 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance 

and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 requires 
that Members should scrutinise the authority’s use of its 
surveillance powers on a quarterly basis. 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that in Quarter 2, no such 

surveillance has been authorised. 
 

 

10.   Work Programme Update 47 - 50 

 Report No: OAS/FH/16/033 
 

 

11.   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded 
during the consideration of the following items because it is 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during the items, there would be disclosure to them of 

exempt categories of information as prescribed in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, and indicated 

against each item and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

 

  

Part 2 – Exempt 
 

 

12.   Exempt Appendix A - Barley Homes Group Business Plan 
(Para 3) 

51 - 124 

 Exempt Appendix A to Report No: OAS/FH/16/030    

 
(This exempt Appendix A is to be considered in private under 

Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, as it contains information relating to financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 

holding that information) 
 

 



OAS.FH.15.09.2016 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 15 September 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, 

District Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman Ruth Bowman 

 
John Bloodworth 
Christine Mason 

Reg Silvester 
 

Nigel Roman 
David Palmer 

 

By Invitation: 
Lance Stanbury,  Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth 

 

98. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes at the meeting. 

 

99. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Chris Barker, Rona Burt, Simon Cole 
and Brian Harvey. 
 

100. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2016, were accepted by the 

Committee as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

101. Public Participation  

 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 
 

102. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth  
 
As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 

Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 
give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 
Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 

were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Growth, who had been invited to the meeting. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.FH.15.09.2016 
 

The Committee was reminded that on 10 September 2015, the Committee 
received a presentation from the then Cabinet Member for Planning and 

Growth (Councillor James Waters), setting out responsibilities covered under 
the planning and growth portfolio. 

 
At this meeting, the newly appointed portfolio holder for Planning and Growth 
from May 2016, Councillor Lance Stanbury, had been invited to the meeting 

to provide a follow-up presentation on his portfolio and the work of his 
predecessor.  Report No: OAS/SE/16/021 set out the focus for the follow-up 

presentation, which was to: 
 

 Outline the main challenges faced since May 2016; 

 
 Outline some key successes and any failures since May 2016 and any 

lessons learned: 
 

 Set out the vision for the Planning and Growth Portfolio through to 

2019 and were you on target to meet that vision. 
 

Councillor Lance Stanbury opened his presentation by thanking the 
Committee for the invitation.  The presentation included information on the 

areas covered under the portfolio; being Development Management; Planning 
Policy; Economic Development and Growth; Environmental Health; technical 
support and local land charges.  Each of the areas included examples of 

success and initiatives, for example: 
 

 Successful transfer of the planning helpdesk to Customer Services; 
 Successful implementation of the pre-application charging; 
 A11 Corridor Study; 

 USAFE regeneration possibilities study; 
 Single Issue Review and Site Allocation Local Plans; 

 Solar Power generation programme initiative; 
 Strengthening licensing enforcement capabilities. 

 

The vision and priority to 2019 was: 
 

 Involving members fully in the 21st Century Planning Process, and 
training had already started with members. 
 

 Economic Development by creating a department to support and drive 
commerce. 

 
 Local plan – implementing the plan in full.  The local plan should be 

seen as an active document as a positive means to get things done. 

 
Members discussed the presentation in detail and asked questions of the 

Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth and officers, to which 
c
[...]
 
Christine Mason 

David Palmer 
 

108. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes declared. 

 

109. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Reg Silvester and Nigel 

Roman. 
 

110. Public Participation  
 
Public participation had been included within the previous informal joint 
discussions and there had been no questions/statements form members of 

the public. 
 

111. What will Devolution Mean for West Suffolk?  
 
Further to the joint informal discussions held prior to the meeting with St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, the 
Committee formally considered Report No: OAS/FH/16/027. 
 

Members had scrutinised the report in detail and had asked questions to 
which responses were provided. 

 
Councillor Ruth Bowman moved the recommendation, this was duly seconded 
by Councillor Rona Burt and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

Page 13



OAS.FH.04.10.2016 
 

 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee wished to express its concerns 
to Cabinet regarding the veto vote of the Mayor. 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 7.36 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



OAS.FH.20.10.2016 
 

 

Extraordinary 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 

Thursday 20 October 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 
Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 

 
Present: Councillors 
 Chairman Simon Cole 

Vice Chairman Ruth Bowman 
 

Chris Barker 
John Bloodworth 
Brian Harvey 

 

David Palmer 
Nigel Roman 
 

Also in Attendance: 

David Bowman, Cabinet Member for Operations 
Lance Stanbury, Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth 

 
Dean Robbie, Service Delivery Manager, Stephensons of Essex 

 

112. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes declared. 

 

113. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rona Bur
[...]
dvertising of this service.  
 

It was further suggested that the Cabinet Member for Operations liaises with 
the Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth regarding future meetings of 

the Joint Suffolk County Council/West Suffolk Cabinet Member Meeting 
(Highways and Transport). 
 

Councillor Nigel Roman moved the recommendations, this was duly seconded 
by Councillor Brian Harvey and with the vote being unanimous, it was  

 
RECOMMENDED: that  

Page 17



OAS.FH.20.10.2016 
 

 
1) The Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth be asked to further 

progress discussions with transport operators, in particular 
Stephensons of Essex, to see how services could be improved in 

terms of delivery and promotion. 
 

2) The Cabinet Member for Operations liaises with the Cabinet Member 

for Planning in Growth regarding future meetings of the Joint Suffolk 
County Council/West Suffolk Cabinet Member meeting (Highways 

and Transport). 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 7.25pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



OAS/FH/16/029 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title of Report: Annual Presentation by the 
Cabinet Member for 

Operations 
Report No: OAS/FH/16/029 

Report to and date: Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

10 November 2016  

Portfolio Holder: David Bowman 
Portfolio Holder for Operations 

Tel: 07711 593737 
Email: david.bowman@forest-heath.gov.uk 
 

Lead officer: Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: As part of the “Challenge” role, Overview and Scrutiny 

are asked to consider the roles and responsibilities of 
Cabinet Members. It is part of the Scrutiny role to 
challenge in the form of questions. 

 
Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, 

at every ordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting at 
least one Cabinet Member shall attend to give an 
account of his or her portfolio and a
[...]
12 November 2015, the Committee received a presentation from the 
Cabinet Member for Operations, Councillor David Bowman, summarising the 
following responsibilities covered under his portfolio for operations: 

 
 Car parking; 

 CCTV; 
 Cemeteries; 
 Fleet management; 

 Grounds maintenance;  
 Land drainage; 

 Markets (delivery); 
 Operations; 
 Property services and estate management; 

 Public conveniences; 
 Refuse/recycling 

 Street scene; and 
 Tourism (operations) 

 
1.2 Progress Update 

 

1.2.1 At this meeting, the Cabinet Member for Operations has been invited back to 
provide a follow-up presentation on his portfolio.     

 
The presentation by the Cabinet Member will be focusing on the following by: 
 

 Outlining the main challenges which were faced during the first year within 
the Portfolio: 

 
 Outlining some key successes and any failures during the first year and any 

lessons learned? 

 
 Setting out the vision for the Operations Portfolio through to 2019 and 

whether on target to meet that vision? 
 

1.3 Proposals 

 
1.3.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee ask questions of the Cabinet 

Member for Operations, following his presentation.   
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS/FH/16/030 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title of 

Report: 
Barley Homes – Five Year 
Business Plan 

 
Report No: OAS/FH/16/030 

Report to 

and dates: 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
10 November 2016 

Cabinet 13 December 2016 

Council 21 December 2016 

Portfolio 
holder: 

Sara Mildmay-White 
Lead Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Tel: 01359 270580 
Email: sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Rachael Mann 
Head of Resources and Performance 
Tel: 01638 719245 

Email: rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Purpose of 

report: 

In November 2015 the Council approved the establishment of 

a Housing Development Company, limited by shares for the 
purpose of developing housing for sale, private and affordable 

rent.   
 
In principle approval was given for the Council to provide the 

Company with funding through state aid compliant loans in 
line with the Council’s Loans Policy.  This in principle funding 

was subject to the approval of a Business Plan by the 
Shareholders (Forest Heath District Council’s full Council, St 

Edmundsbury Borough Council’s full Council and Suffolk 
County Council’s Cabinet).   
 

In December 2016, full Council will be asked to consider 
Barley Homes initial five year Business Plan and approve the 

funding mechanism required to deliver the plan.  Prior to 
consideration at Cabinet and Full Council, this committee is 
asked to scrutinise the content of the Business Plan. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sara.mildmay-white@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:rachael.mann@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/FH/16/030 

Recommenda

tion: 
It is RECOMMENDED that, the Committee: 

 
(1) Considers the initial Barley Homes five year 

Business Plan; and 
 
(2) Recommends to Cabinet, subject to full Council: 

 
(a)    Any amendments and approval of  the five 

year Business Plan attached at Exempt 
Appendix A; 
 

(b)    Approval of a £3m revolving investment 
facility, to be added to the Council’s capital 

programme, financed from the reallocation 
of the ‘Housing Company’ pending capital 
budget of £3m.  

 
(c)    Delegation to the S151 Officer and 

Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders for Resources and 
Performance and Housing, to issue equity 

and loan funding from the revolving 
investment facility (set out in 2b above), 

subject to state aid requirements; 
 

(d)    The S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, in 

consultation with Portfolio Holder Resources 
and Performance, be authorised to negotiate 

and agree the terms of such loans  with 
Barley Homes and the funding and 
necessary legal agreements, taking into 

consideration the Council’s loans policy and 
state aid requirements;  

 
(e)    Note that approval of this Busin
[...]
rch 2016 as a company limited by shares, jointly owned by 
Forest Heath District Council (25%), St Edmundsbury Borough Council (25%) 
and Suffolk County Council (50%).  The primary function of Barley Homes is to 

generate capital and revenue income for the councils through the development 
of new housing for sale and rent, on land owned by one of the councils initially 

in west Suffolk.  The establishment of the housing company is one of the many 
ways that the council is using to generate income to become self-sufficient as 
central government grants are reduced and eventually removed.  

1.1.2 
 

Financial returns to the councils will be generated through a combination of, 
the councils’ role as a: 

1. Landowner through land sale receipt – with Barley Homes paying 

market value for the land it buys with planning permission from the 

landholding council 

2. Funder through interest receipts – on loans provided to Barley 

Homes at commercial rates 

3. Shareholder through dividends – from profits generated by Barley 

Homes 

4. Service provider through contracts – from services contracted by 

Barley Homes from the council 

1.1.3 
 

 

All funding provided to Barley Homes by the councils will be provided in a form 
to satisfy both HMRC tax and state aid regulations. Further information is 

contained in sections six and seven of the Business Plan (Exempt Appendix 
A). 
 

1.1.4 Shareholder oversight of Barley Homes activities is undertaken via the 
Shareholder Advisory Group, which consists of eight elected members drawn 

from the three Councils, supported by the Section 151 and Monitoring officers.  
The group meets regularly with the directors of the company to scrutinise the 
performance of the company and to represent the interests of the 

shareholders. 
 

2. 
 

Five year business plan –key issues 

2.1 Since its establishment in March 2016, Barley Homes has focussed on the 

development of its first Business Plan.  The Business Plan is based on th
[...]
t: Car Parking Update 

Report No: OAS/FH/16/031 

Report to and date: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

10 November 2016 

Portfolio holder: Cllr David Bowman 
Portfolio Holder for Operations 

Tel: 07711 593737 
Email: david.bowman@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Darren Dixon 

Car Parking Services Manager 
Tel: 01284 757413 
Email: darren.dixon@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: To update Members on the implementation of the Car 

Parking Review and future priorities 
 

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1) Members are asked to note the report; and 
 

2) Recommend that the Head of Operations, 

under his delegated authority, and in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Operations, incorporates the Snooker Hall 
Pocket Car Park spaces into All Saints Car 
Park for use by pay and display customers. 

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:david.bowman@forest-heath.gov.uk
mailto:darren.dixon@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/FH/16/031 

Consultation: Significant consultation was undertaken 

during the 2015 review. This report sets out 
the results of the recommendations agreed by 

stakeholders. 
 

Alternative option(s): N/A 
 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inheren
[...]
nd addressing the enforcement of on street parking. Nevertheless 
this report sets out the processes that the District Council has in place to 
achieve positive outcomes.   

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 Members are asked to note the report; and instruct the Head of Operations 

under his delegated authority and in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 

Operations, to incorporate the Snooker Hall Pocket Car Park spaces into All 
Saints Car Park for use by pay and display customers.  

 
 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS/FH/16/032 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee  
 

Title of Report: Review and Revision of the 
Constitution  

Report No: OAS/FH/16/032 
 

Report to and date: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

10 November 2016 

Portfolio holder: Stephen Edwards 
Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance 

Tel: 01638 660518 
Email: stephen.edwards@forest-heath.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Steven Boyle 

Interim Service Manager (Legal and Democratic 
Services)/Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01284 757165 

Email: steven.boyle@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: To note the minor amendments made to the Forest 
Heath District Council Constitution arising from 

changes to legislation, changes to staffing structures/ 
job descriptions or changes in terminology. 
 

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the minor amendments 
undertaken by the Monitoring Officer under 

delegated authority, as set out in Appendix A to 
this report, be noted.  

 

Key Decision: 
 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 

definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Consultation:  Not applicable. 

Alternative option(s):  Not applicable. 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

 

Page 41


[...]
inet Decision 
Plan 

Democratic 
Services Officer 

(Scrutiny) 

To peruse the latest Decision Plan for items on 
which it would like further information or feels 

might benefit from the Committee’s 
involvement. 

Work Programme 
Update  

Democratic 
Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) 

To receive suggestions for scrutiny reviews, 
appoint Task and Finish Groups for these 
reviews and indicate review timescales. 

 
Future items identified to be programmed: 

 
1. Tree Preservation Orders  

 
2. Draft West Suffolk Strategic Plan 2017-2020 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - OAS.FH.04.10.2016
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Operations
	6 Barley Homes - Five Year Business Plan
	7 Car Parking Update
	8 Review and Revision of the Constitution (Quarterly Report)
	10 Work Programme Update
	12 Exempt Appendix A - Barley Homes Group Business Plan (Para 3)



Minutes of the meeting


OAS.FH.10.11.2016 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday 10 November 2016 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Simon Cole 
 

Chris Barker 
Rona Burt 
Christine Mason 

 

Brian Harvey 
Nigel Roman 
David Palmer 

 
Also in attendance: 

David Bowman, Cabinet Member for Operations 
Sara Mildmay-White, Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 

 

116. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes declared. 

 

117. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Bloodworth and 
Ruth Bowman.   
 

Councillor Reg Silvester was also unable to attend. 
 

118. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 15 September 2016, 4 October 2016 
and 20 October 2016  were confirmed as accurate records and signed by the 

Chairman. 
 

119. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

120. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Operations  
 
As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 

Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 
give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 

Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 



OAS.FH.10.11.2016 
 

were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Operations, who had been invited to the meeting. 

 
The Committee was reminded that on 12 November 2015, the Committee 

received a presentation from the Cabinet Member for Operations, setting out 
responsibilities covered under the operations portfolio. 
 

At this meeting, the Portfolio Holder for Operations had been invited to the 
meeting to provide a follow-up presentation on his portfolio.  Report No: 

OAS/FH/16/029 set out the focus of the follow-up presentation, which was to: 
 

 Outline the main challenges faced during the first year; 

 
 Outline some key successes and any failures during the first year and 

any lessons learned; and 
 

 Set out the vision for the Operations Portfolio through to 2019, and 

whether on target to meet that vision. 
 

Councillor David Bowman opened his presentation by thanking the Committee 
for the invitation.  The presentation included information on areas of 

responsibility; finances; car parking; garden waste collection service; West 
Suffolk Operational Hub; commercial services; Suffolk Waste Partnership and 
property). 

 
A number of examples were also provided, outlining challenges; successes 

and vision through to 2019, such as: 
 

 Maintaining frontline services whilst developing new opportunities / 

efficiencies (challenge); 
 Developing commercialism (challenge) 

 Implementation of garden waste collection service (success); 
 New CCTV control room (success); 
 More commercial ways of working (vision); 

 Extending self-serve and online services for residents (vision) 
 

Members discussed the presentation in detail and asked questions of the 
Cabinet Member for Operations and officers, to which comprehensive 
responses were provided. 

 
In particular discussions were held on costs relating to the West Suffolk 

Operational Hub and future expansion; and the perceived lack of provision of 
a household waste recycling facility for Newmarket.  The Chairman of the 
Committee felt that a town of 19,000 residents deserved better,  regardless 

of the fact that it was surrounded by Cambridgeshire.  In response to the 
Chairman’s comments, the Head of Operations agreed to take his comments 

back to the Suffolk Waste Partnership. 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for the follow-up presentation on 
his portfolio. 

 
There being no decision required, the Committee noted the presentation. 

 
 



OAS.FH.10.11.2016 
 

121. Barley Homes - Five Year Business Plan  
 
[Councillor Brian Harvey declared a non-pecuniary interest as Forest Heath 

District Council’s representative on the Shareholder Advisory Group (Barley 
Homes) and remained in the meeting during the consideration and voting of 

this item] 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Committee might wish to consider this 

report in its entirety with the Exempt Appendix A in private session. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Nigel Roman and seconded by Councillor Rona 
Burt, and 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the Committee considers Report No: OAS/FH/16/030 and Exempt 
Appendix A in private session (see Minute Number 127 below) 

 

122. Car Parking Update  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/16/031, which updated Members 

on the implementation of the Car Parking Review.   
 

The report included information on usage; occupancy; impact of the home of 
horse racing; pocket car parks; enforcement; road directional signage; new 
information boards; improvements to Rous Road car park; electric charging 

points; Park Mark; residential parking zones; Civic Parking Enforcement and 
financial income. 

 
The Committee considered the report in detail and asked a number of 
questions to which comprehensive responses were provided.  In particular 

discussions were held on progress towards potential Civil Parking 
Enforcement in Suffolk, and the impact of parking in the near future in 

relation to the Home of Horseracing and where coaches would park. 
 
Detailed discussions were also held on on-street parking enforcement, which 

was the responsibility of the police authority.  Councillor Brian Harvey, the 
Council’s representative on the Suffolk Police and Crime Panel informed the 

Committee that Suffolk’s Police and Crime Commissioner, Tim Passmore was 
holding a series of public meetings across the county throughout the autumn 
and was encouraging Suffolk residents to attend.   The next meeting was 

scheduled for 6 December 2016 at Severals Sports Pavilion and Councillor 
Brian Harvey wanted to encourage members to attend the meeting to raise 

their concerns directly with the Chief Constable regarding on-street parking.   
 

The Committee noted the contents of the report, and Councillor Rona Burt 
moved the recommendation, this was duly seconded by Councillor Brian 
Harvey and with the vote being unanimous, it was: 

 
 RECOMMENDED 

 
That the Head of Operations, under his delegated authority, and 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Operations, 



OAS.FH.10.11.2016 
 

incorporates the Snooker Hall Pocket Car Park spaces into All 
Saints Car Park for use by pay and display customers. 

 

123. Review and Revision of the Constitution (Quarterly Report)  
 

As set out in the Council’s Constitution, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on a quarterly basis would receive a report from the Monitoring 
Officer setting out minor amendments made arising from changes to 

legislation; changes to staffing structures/job descriptions or changes in 
terminology. 

 
Report No: OAS/FH/16/032 set out minor amendments which had been 

undertaken by the Monitoring Officer under delegated authority from July to 
September 2016. 
 

The Committee was advised that all Members of the Council had also been 
informed of the minor amendments made as part of the ongoing review and 

revision of the Constitution.   
 
The Committee considered the report presented by the Monitoring Officer, 

and there being no decision required, the Committee noted the minor 
amendments undertaken by the Monitoring Officer under delegated authority. 

 

124. Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 2)  
 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert 

Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 required that Members should 
scrutinise the authority’s use of its surveillance powers on a quarterly basis.  

The Monitoring Officer advised that in Quarter 2, no such surveillance had 
been authorised.   
 

The Committee asked questions of the Monitoring Officer, who duly 
responded.   

 
Therefore, there being no decision required, the Committee noted the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act, Quarter 2 update. 

 

125. Work Programme Update  
 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/FH/16/033, which updated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 

during 2017 (Appendix 1). 
 
The Director, Alex Wilson provided a verbal update on the Mildenhall Hub.  

The Committee was informed that the pre-application consultation on concept 
designs had been put back a couple of weeks, and was now likely to start mid 

/ end of December 2016.  The Committee would be asked to consider a draft 
financial business case at its 12 January 2017 meeting. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 
Work Programme for 2017 and the verbal update on the Mildenhall Hub. 

 
 



OAS.FH.10.11.2016 
 

126. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Nigel Roman, seconded by Councillor Rona Burt 

and  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 

 

127. Exempt Appendix A - Barley Homes Group Business Plan (Para 3)  
 
[Councillor Brian Harvey declared a non-pecuniary interest as Forest Heath 

District Council’s representative on the Shareholder Advisory Group (Barley 
Homes) and remained in the meeting during the consideration and voting of 

this item] 
 
Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, the Lead Cabinet Member for Housing 

introduced Report No: OAS/FH/16/030, which asked Members to scrutinise 
the content of the Barley Homes initial five year Business Plan, prior to being 

considered by Cabinet and Full Council in December 2016 to approve the 
funding mechanism required to deliver the plan.   
 

Attached as Exempt Appendix A, was the Barley Homes Group Business Plan. 
 

The Committee was reminded that the primary function of Barley Homes was 
to generate profits through the development of new housing for sale and rent, 
on land owned by one of the councils initially in west Suffolk.  The 

establishment of the housing company was one of the many ways that the 
council was looking to become self-sufficient through new income generation 

activities, as central government grants were reduced and eventually 
removed. 
 

The Report set out key issues, which included initial sites; investment 
opportunity and financial returns; monitoring of progress and future 

development decisions; delivery of the business plan; legal implications and 
the next steps. 
 

The Committee considered in detail the Exempt Appendix A to Report No: 
OAS/FH/16/030, where reference was made to specific detail contained within 

the Appendix, and asked a number of questions to which comprehensive 
responses were provided. 

 
Councillor Rona Burt moved the recommendation, this was duly seconded by 
Councillor Nigel Roman and with the vote being unanimous, it was: 

 
 RECOMMENDED:  

 
Subject to approval by full Council, the Committee recommends 
that: 



OAS.FH.10.11.2016 
 

1) The five year Business Plan, attached at Exempt Appendix A 
to Report No: OAS/FH/16/030, be approved; 

 
2) A £3m revolving investment facility, to be added to the 

Council’s capital programme, financed from the reallocation 
of the “Housing Company” pending capital budget of £3m, be 
approved; 

 
3) Delegation be given to the S151 Officer and Monitoring 

Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holders for 
Resources and Performance and Housing to issue equity and 
loan funding from the revolving investment facility (set out 

in 2 above) subject to state aid requirements; 
 

4) The S151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Performance, be 
authorised to negotiate and agree the terms of such  loans 

with Barley Homes and the funding and necessary legal 
agreements, taking into consideration the Council’s loans 

policy and state aid requirements; 
 

5) Approval of the Business Plan will constitute consent for 
Barley Homes to issue shares and enter into debt financing, 
in line with the Business Plan, be noted. 

 
The Meeting concluded at 7.35pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


